LTC1863L/LTC1867L
1
1863l7lfd
For more information www.linear.com/LTC1863L
BLOCK DIAGRAM
DESCRIPTIONFEATURES
APPLICATIONS
nn Industrial Process Control

For more information www.linear.com/LTC1863L
PIN CONFIGURATIONABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC1863LCGN#PBF LTC1863LCGN#TRPBF 1863L 16-Lead Narrow Plastic SSOP 0°C to 70°C
LTC1863LIGN#PBF LTC1863LIGN#TRPBF 1863L 16-Lead Narrow Plastic SSOP –40°C to 85°C
LTC1867LCGN#PBF LTC1867LCGN#TRPBF 1867L 16-Lead Narrow Plastic SSOP 0°C to 70°C
LTC1867LIGN#PBF LTC1867LIGN#TRPBF 1867L 16-Lead Narrow Plastic SSOP –40°C to 85°C
LTC1867LACGN#PBF LTC1867LACGN#TRPBF 1867L 16-Lead Narrow Plastic SSOP 0°C to 70°C
LTC1867LAIGN#PBF LTC1867LAIGN#TRPBF 1867L 16-Lead Narrow Plastic SSOP –40°C to 85°C
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specified with wider operating temperature ranges.  *The temperature grade is identified by a label on the shipping container.
Consult LTC Marketing for information on non-standard lead based finish parts.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifications, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
Supply Voltage (VDD).................................... –0.3V to 6V
Analog Input Voltage
	 CH0-CH7/COM (Note 3)............–0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
	 VREF, REFCOMP (Note 4).......... –0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
Digital Input Voltage (SDI, SCK, CS/CONV)
	 (Note 4).................................................. –0.3V to 10V
Digital Output Voltage (SDO)........ –0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
Power Dissipation............................................... 500mW
Operating Temperature Range
	 LTC1863LC/LTC1867LC/LTC1867LAC...... 0°C to 70°C
	 LTC1863LI/LTC1867LI/LTC1867LAI......–40°C to 85°C
Storage Temperature Range................... –65°C to 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec).................... 300°C
(Notes 1, 2)
TOP VIEW

REVISION HISTORY
REV DATE DESCRIPTION PAGE NUMBER
B 6/14 Fixed the Order Information. 2
C 5/15 Adjusted Notes 3 and 4 to specify input currents up to 100mA. 4, 5
PACKAGE DESCRIPTION
GN16 REV B 0212
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
.229 – .244
(5.817 – 6.198)
   .150 – .157**
(3.810 – 3.988)
16 15 14 13
  .189 – .196*
(4.801 – 4.978)
12 11 10 9
.016 – .050
(0.406 – 1.270)
 .015 ±.004
(0.38 ±0.10)
× 45°
0° – 8° TYP.007 – .0098
(0.178 – 0.249)
.0532 – .0688
(1.35 – 1.75)
.008 – .012
(0.203 – 0.305)
TYP
.004 – .0098
(0.102 – 0.249)
.0250
(0.635)
BSC
.009
(0.229)
REF
.254 MIN
RECOMMENDED SOLDER PAD LAYOUT
.150 – .165
.0250 BSC.0165 ±.0015
.045 ±.005
  * DIMENSION DOES NOT INCLUDE MOLD FLASH. MOLD FLASH
     SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.006" (0.152mm) PER SIDE
** DIMENSION DOES NOT INCLUDE INTERLEAD FLASH. INTERLEAD
     FLASH SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.010" (0.254mm) PER SIDE
INCHES
(MILLIMETERS)
NOTE:
1. CONTROLLING DIMENSION: INCHES
2. DIMENSIONS ARE IN
3. DRAWING NOT TO SCALE
4. PIN 1 CAN BE BEVEL EDGE OR A DIMPLE
GN Package
16-Lead Plastic SSOP (Narrow .150 Inch)
(Reference LTC DWG # 05-08-1641 Rev B)
Please refer to http://www.linear.com/designtools/packaging/ for the most recent package drawings.
LTC1863L/LTC1867L
16
1863l7lfd
For more information www.linear.com/LTC1863L
 LINEAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION 2005
LT 0515 REV D • PRINTED IN USA
RELATED PARTS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
LTC1417 14-Bit, 400ksps Serial ADC 20mW, Unipolar or Bipolar, Internal Reference, SSOP-16 Package
LT1468/LT1469 Single/Dual 90MHz, 22V/µs, 16-Bit Accurate Op Amps Low Input Offset: 75µV/125µV